
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
June 11, 2021 – 2:30 PM 

Virtual Meeting (Zoom) 
Watch Live Stream (YouTube) 

Consistent with recommendations from the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention related to 
“social distancing,” this meeting will be conducted virtually via Zoom.  

Participate in the Virtual Public Hearing: Individuals who wish to participate in the virtual Public Hearing 
via Zoom may access the meeting as follows: 

• Instructions for Joining & Participating in the Virtual Public Hearing

• To join by computer, tablet or mobile device: Click here to access Zoom Meeting

• To join by phone: Call (646) 558-8656  *Please note that long distance rates may apply*

• Meeting ID:  824 6893 3735      Passcode: 363592

Submit a Written Comment: Individuals who wish to submit a comment in advance of the Public Hearing 
may do so in writing by 12:00 pm on the day of the meeting using one of the following options: 

• Online: Variance #173 | Variance #174

• Email: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org

• Mail or Hand Deliver: 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455

Watch Live Stream Video: The meeting will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning 
at 2:30 pm: 

• Watch Live: Live Stream Video (YouTube)

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: May 14, 2021 [Pages 3–4] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance # 173 [Pages 5–72] 

APPLICANT: Paul & Jana Stoyanoff (Owners) 
ADDRESS: 2263 Seabrook Island Road 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/uploads/1/1/5/0/115018967/zoom_instructions.pdf
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82468933735?pwd=eFE4NHlHMnFVUjRGaW1sVVRrMTNkQT09
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-173.html
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-174.html
mailto:jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg


TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-00-00-151 
ZONING DISTRICT: PUD / MF Multi-Family Residential 
CODE SECTION: Ord. 2020-01, Sec. 2 (Village at Seabrook PUD) - Uncovered 

front steps may extend into a front yard setback, but must be 
set back at least 20 feet from the street right-of-way; the 
minimum side yard setback shall be 7.5 feet from all side 
property lines… 

VARIANCE 
REQUEST: 

To allow the front steps for a proposed single-family residence 
to encroach approximately 5.0 feet into the required 20-foot 
front yard setback and approximately 6.4 feet into the 
required 7.5-foot side yard setback 

2. Variance # 174 [Pages 73–135] 

APPLICANT: Mark & Lynette Smith (Owners) 
ADDRESS: 3056 Seabrook Village Drive 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-00-00-070
ZONING DISTRICT: PUD / MF Multi-Family Residential 
CODE SECTION: Ord. 2020-01, Sec. 2 (Village at Seabrook PUD) - The minimum 

rear yard setback requirement shall be 25 feet from the rear 
property line… 

PURPOSE: To allow a covered porch on a proposed single-family 
residence to encroach approximately 6.3 feet into the required 
25-foot rear yard setback

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 

ADJOURN 
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TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
May 14, 2021 – 2:30 PM 
 
Virtual Meeting Hosted via Zoom 
Live Streamed on YouTube 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Walter Sewell (Chair), John Fox (Vice Chair), Bob Leggett, Tom Pinckney, Joe Cronin 

(Zoning Administrator) 
 
Absent: Janet Gorski 

 
Guests: Paul Stoyanoff 
 
Chairman Sewell called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:32 PM. Zoning 
Administrator Cronin confirmed that the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were 
fulfilled, and the meeting was properly posted.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: January 21, 2021: Mr. Leggett made a motion to approve 
the minutes from the January 21, 2021, meeting. Mr. Fox seconded the motion. The motion 
was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0.  

 
PENDING VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

Zoning Administrator Cronin distributed copies of the following variance applications to members 
of the Board and provided a brief overview of each request: 
 

• Variance #173 (2263 Seabrook Island Road): Request to allow he front steps for a 
proposed single-family residence to encroach approximately 5.0 feet into the required 
20-foot front yard setback and approximately 6.4 feet into the required 7.5-foot side yard 
setback. 
 

• Variance #174 (3056 Seabrook Village Drive): To allow a covered porch on a proposed 
single-family residence to encroach approximately 6.3 feet into the required 25-foot rear 
yard setback. 

 
Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that the public hearing for each of these variances would be 
held “virtually” due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. He stated that the Board will be able to 
receive verbal comments via the Zoom platform, similar to a traditional public hearing. In 
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addition, the town will continue to accept written comments in advance of the meeting via the 
following options: 
 

• ONLINE: www.townofseabrookisland.org  

• EMAIL: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 

• MAIL: Town of Seabrook Island, 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

 
All written comments would be read into the public record during the hearing on June 11, 2021.  

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 

1. Discussion of Meeting Dates for Variance #175: Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that he 
had received an additional variance request for property located adjacent to Marsh Walk 
Villas and the Racquet Club. He asked Board members whether they would prefer to schedule 
the meeting dates or now or do it electronically via Doodle. The consensus was to schedule 
the meeting dates via Doodle.  
 

2. Discussion of Return to In-Person Meetings: Chairman Sewell asked about the likelihood of 
returning to in-person meetings. Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that there was still 
concern about indoor group gatherings. While the CDC has indicated that such gatherings 
were safe when held among vaccinated individuals, the town was prohibited by the 
Governor’s recent executive order from restricting access based on a resident’s vaccination 
status. Therefore, it was his expectation that virtual meetings would continue to be held for 
the foreseeable future. He did add, however, that the Board could resume in-person 
gatherings for site visits if it so chooses since those take place in an outdoor setting.  

 
Chairman Sewell noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Friday, June 11, 2021, at 2:30 PM. 
He requested that members make arrangements to visit and observe each location prior to the next 
meeting.  
 
There being no further business, Mr. Pinckney made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Leggett 
seconded the motion. The motion to adjourn the meeting was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0 and the 
meeting was adjourned at 2:51 PM.  
 
 
 
Minutes Approved:       Joseph M. Cronin 

Zoning Administrator  
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 173 – 2263 Seabrook Island Road 
  

MEETING DATE: June 11, 2021 
 

Variance Application #173 
Applicants: Paul & Jana Stoyanoff (Owners) 
Address: 2263 Seabrook Island Road 
Tax Map Number: 147-00-00-151 
Zoning District: PUD / MF Multi-Family Residential 
Code Section(s): Ord. 2020-01, Sec. 2 (Village at Seabrook PUD) - Uncovered front steps 

may extend into a front yard setback, but must be set back at least 20 
feet from the street right-of-way; the minimum side yard setback shall 
be 7.5 feet from all side property lines… 

Variance Request: To allow the front steps for a proposed single-family residence to 
encroach approximately 5.0 feet into the required 20-foot front yard 
setback and approximately 6.4 feet into the required 7.5-foot side yard 
setback 

  
Overview 
 
The Town has received a variance application from Paul and Jana Stoyanoff, the owners of 
Charleston County Tax Map # 147-00-00-151 (hereafter, the “Applicants”). The Applicants are 
requesting a variance to allow the front steps for a proposed single-family residence to encroach 
approximately 5.0 feet into the required 20-foot front yard setback and approximately 6.4 feet into 
the required 7.5-foot side yard setback. The proposed residence will be located at 2263 Seabrook 
Island Road (Block 57, Lot A-19).  
 
The subject property is currently vacant. According to Charleston County tax records, the 
Applicants purchased the property in February 2021. The property is currently zoned Planned Unit 
Development (PUD)/Multi-Family Subdistrict, and a single-family residence is a permitted use by-
right pursuant to the Village at Seabrook PUD. 
 
The PUD ordinance for the Village at Seabrook was last amended on February 25, 2020 (Ord. 2020-
01). The PUD requires a minimum setback of 20 feet from the front property line for uncovered 
steps and 30 feet for all other structures. The PUD also requires a minimum side yard setback of 
7.5 feet from the side property line. At its closest point, the proposed steps will be located 
approximately 15 feet from the front property line and 1.1 feet from the right-side property line.  
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Code Reference: 
 

a. Ord. 2020-01, Sec. 2 (Village at Seabrook PUD) 
 

1. Front Yard Setbacks: The minimum front yard setback shall be 30 feet from 
the street right-of-way; provided, however: 
 

a. For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street, 
the minimum front yard setbacks shall be 30 feet from the cul-de-
sac street right-of-way and 20 feet from the intersecting street 
right-of-way; and 
 

b. Uncovered front steps may extend into a front yard setback, but 
must be set back at least 20 feet from the street right-of-way. 

 
2. Side Yard Setbacks: The minimum side yard setback shall be 7.5 feet from 

all side property lines; provided, however: 
 

a. In instances where an existing structure on a neighboring lot is 
situated less than 7.5 feet from the shared property line, a larger 
setback shall be required in order to ensure a minimum separation 
of at least 15 feet between structures; and 
 

b. Accessory structures, including but not limited to HVAC and 
generator equipment and associated stands, which were lawfully 
in existence as of February 25, 2020, may be replaced; provided, no 
part of the new equipment and/or stand may be situated any closer 
to the side property line than the equipment and/or stand which it 
will replace; and provided, the replacement equipment and/or 
stand is installed no more than ninety (90) days following removal 
of the equipment and/or stand which it will replace.  

 
Aside from the encroachment of the front steps into the front and right-side property lines, the 
proposed home will comply with all other setback requirements.  
 
In order to allow for construction of the proposed residence, the Applicants are requesting the 
following variance from the requirements of the DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER PUD VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Front Yard Setback 20 feet 
(Ord. 2020-01, § 2) 

Reduce the front yard setback 
requirement for open steps 

from 20 feet to approximately 
15 feet (5-foot encroachment) 

Side Yard Setback 7.5 feet 
(Ord. 2020-01, § 2) 

Reduce the side yard setback 
requirement from 7.5 feet to 
approximately 1.1 feet (6.4-

foot encroachment) 
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In their application, the Applicants are requesting relief from the rear yard setback requirement 
for the following reasons: 
 

a) The depth and location of the curved setback places a unique and additional burden on this 
lot in trying to meet the setback requirements for the front stairs while maintaining enough 
buildable area for the home; 
 

b) Lot A-19 is the smallest of the “A” lots in this section of the Village at Seabrook and, 
therefore, has less room in which to accommodate the front stairs; 
 

c) The extreme acute angles on the lot create areas that cannot be used, thereby reducing 
the buildable area of the lot compared to other lots in the vicinity; and 
 

d) Granting the variance for only the front stairs will minimize the visual impact to the 
community and, further, the Applicants intend to install landscaping to mitigate visual 
impact to the owners of lot A-18. . 

 
Staff Comments 
 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of, or in opposition to, a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 
 

 The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the Applicants and reviewed by the Board on June 11, 2021. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 
 

 The Applicants shall install enhanced landscaping along the shared property line with 
lot A-18 so as to screen the encroaching stairs from the neighboring property.  

 
 The Applicants shall prepare and submit to the Zoning Administrator an as-built survey 

prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (or within 30 days of passing the final 
inspection if no Certificate of Occupancy is required). The as-built survey shall be 
prepared and stamped by a professional land surveyor who is qualified to perform such 
services in the State of South Carolina.  
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 The variance shall expire on June 11, 2021 (two years from the date of approval) if the 

Applicants fail to obtain a building permit on or before that date. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
Joseph M. Croni
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Criteria for Review 
 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 
and 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 
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Attachments 
 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 
1  Variance Application  p. 11‐18 
2  Site Plan & Architectural Drawings  p. 19‐26 
3  Village at Seabrook PUD (Ord. 2020‐01)  p. 27‐35 
4  Subdivision Plat (2015)  p. 36‐37 
5  Property Photos  p. 38‐43 
6  Zoning Map  p. 44‐45 
7  Aerial Image  p. 46‐47 
8  FEMA Base Flood Elevations  p. 48‐49 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 50‐56 
10  Property Information Card  p. 57‐58 
11  Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners  p. 59‐60 
12  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 61‐62 
13  Public Hearing Notice – USPS Certified Mail Receipts  p. 63‐64 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 65‐66 
15  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 67‐68 

 
Other Information 
16  As‐Built Drawing for Lot A‐18 – 2259 Seabrook Island Rd (2009)  p. 69‐70 
 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 
17a  Correspondence from Robert Hulett (03‐17‐2021)  p. 71‐72 
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ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Site Plan & Architectural Drawings 
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NOTE:

THE DRAWINGS ARE A 2 D REPRESENTATION OF A 3D 
CONSTRUCTION.



DO NOT SCALE DISTANCES ANY DIRECTION. WHILE 
THE DRAWINGS ARE SUBSTANTIAL DRAWN TO SCALE 
NOTED, DISTANCES ATE NOT INTENDED TO BE 
SCALED.



THE DRAWINGS AS DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE 
INTENDED TO REPRESENT CONSTRUCTION 
COMPONENTS AND THEIR INTERDEPENDENT 
RELATIONSHIPS. DIMENSIONS AND NOTES SHOWN 
IN THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO DESCRIBE 
DISTANCES AND RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN 
CONSTRUCTION COMPONENTS TO ACHIEVE 
COMPLETE, CODE COMPLYING BUILDING DESIGN 
CONCEPT. 
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ZONING SEABROOK ISLAND

Owner: Paul and Jana Stoyanoff

Lot: A19 Villages at Seabrook

Address: 2263 Seabrook Island Road

Lot Area: 6119.64 sq ft

Flood Zone: AE10 as of Jan 30, 2021

FIRM Panel 45019C-0785J

Dated Nov 17, 2004 


Plat Book S15 Page 0102

TMS: 117-00-00-151


Set Backs: 

Front Set Back 30'

Side Set back 7.5'

Rear Set back 25'




Maximum Height Allowed: 36'

Provided: 36'


Impervious Area:




Total Home Footprint 2283 

Drive 625

Sidewalk 0




Allowed Heated Space: 2770

Provided on 2 floors: 2724 







COVERAGE:

Proposesd House Areas: 

Heated area 1362

front porch 75

front stairs 94

back porch 276

back deck 352

back stairs 127

Total Footprint 2283

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN 
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Allowed Heated Space: 2770

Provided on 2 floors: 2724 



Heated area 1362

front porch 75

front stairs 94

back porch 276

back deck 352

back stairs 127 

TOTAL FOOTPRINT: 2283


First Floor Areas

FP

FP

KITCHEN
LIVING

SUN ROOM

OFFICE or DEN 

SCREENED PORCH

FOYER

fridge

oven 

tower coffee bar wine 


fridge

FRONT 

PORCH

DECK

A1.1

First Floor 

Plan

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 

BUTLER's 

PANTRY

BATH 1
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1.  All interior walls are to be framed with 2x4 
wood studs  @ 16" o.c. unless otherwise noted on 
plan.  All walls or sections of walls containing 
pocket doors are to be framed with 2x6 wood 
studs @ 16" o.c..  See structural  drawings for 
additional framing information.














2. All interior walls to have sound batt insulation. 



3.  For sizes of structural columns refer to 
Structural Drawings



4.  HVAC  Contractor to perform heat gain 
calculations  based on volume, amount of glazing, 
type of glazing, and components which give off 
heat (A/V components, ice makers, appliances 
etc.)



5.  All dimensions to face of stud, unless noted 
otherwise.


6. Exterior windows and doors as selected by 
Owner. Refer to Plans for sizes.



7  Exact cabinet layout and configuration by 
Others. Contractor to ensure window clearance 
at cabinet locations.



8. Set door jambs 6" from corner, where possible.



9.  Contractor to verify required clearances at 
elevator.


Construction Notes



Total SF heated space 1362sq ft

Back Deck 212 sq ft












Second Floor Areas

Keyed into Exterior Opening 
Schedule by number

General Symbols

2880
Interior Doors

2880

Width & Height In 
Feet & Inches

Pocket Door

Bi-Fold Door

Sliding Bypass Door

2x4 stud wall

2x6 stud wall

2x4 studs @ 16" o.c., use 
treated lumber below flood 
plane and when in contact 

with masonry. Typical unless 
otherwise noted.

2x6 studs @ 16" o.c., use 
treated lumber below flood 
plane and when in contact 

with masonry. Typical 
unless otherwise noted.

2880

2880

106

Exterior Door

Keyed into Exterior 
Opening Schedule by 

number10
6

Exterior Window

Detail Reference

Detail number

Sheet number

12
A402

Section number
Sheet number

Bldg. Section Reference

Plumbing Legend
Water Closet - 
Elongated Bowl

Oval Lavatory

Tub - 

With shower connections 
and shower rod

Shower Stall

Washer & Dryer - Connections 
with 1, 110 duplex, 1, 220 
outlet, and hot and cold water 
and 1 1/2" vented waste for 
washer. Vent dryer to exterior 
of building.

Air Conditioning 
Condenser Unit

Water Heater - 

tankless Rennai

Double  Sink - with disposal, 
under counter dishwasher; 
faucets selected by owner

AC

Hose Bib 

WD

DW

1/A300 1/A300
W/D

BATH 3

BATH 2
LAUNDRY

A1.2

Second Floor 
Plan

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

BEDROOM 1

UPPER DECK

UPPER HALL

BEDROOM 2

OWNER BEDROOM

OWNER CLOSET

OWNER BATH
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"First Floor 
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Second 

Floor 
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11
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-0

"

Second Floor 

Plate Height

40'-5"

Header Height

El. 8'-0" above sub fl.

1'
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 3
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Header Height

El. 7'-0" above sub fl.

Road 

Elevation 
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Top of Slab
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Maximum Roof 
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"
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El. 8'-0" above sub fl.
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"
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"

Header Height
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Road 
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Village at Seabrook PUD (Ord. 2020-01) 
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Subdivision Plat (2015) 
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Property Photos 
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Zoning Map 
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Aerial Image 
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Date: 5/10/2021

´
0 40 8020 ft

Author: Charleston County SC

2263 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD
1 inch = 42 feet

Note: The Charleston County makes every effort possible to produce the most accurate information. The layers contained in the map service are for information

purposes only. The Charleston County makes no warranty, express or implied, nor any guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness

of any of the information provided. The County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties. The reader agrees to hold harmless the Charleston County

for any cause of action and costs associated with any causes of action which may arise as a consequence of the County providing this information.

#

´
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FEMA Base Flood Elevation 
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Title to Real Estate 
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Property Information Card 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

TO: Neighboring Property Owners 

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 2263 Seabrook Island Road (Variance #173) 

DATE: May 11, 2021 

Dear Property Owner: 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owners of 2263 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD have 
requested a VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance 
(DSO). The purpose of the variance request is TO ALLOW THE FRONT STEPS OF A PROPOSED SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE TO ENCROACH APPROXIMATELY 5.0 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 20-FOOT FRONT 
YARD SETBACK AND APPROXIMATELY 6.4 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 7.5-FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK. A 
copy of the variance application is enclosed for your information. 

The Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a VIRTUAL PUBLIC HEARING on the variance 
request at the date and time listed below. This notification is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 
20.70.40 of the DSO. 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  FRI. JUNE 11, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING TIME:  2:30 PM 
PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOO  

For information on how to submit a public comment during (or prior to) the Virtual Public Hearing, please 
refer to the attached Public Hearing Notice.  

The Virtual Public Hearing will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning at 2:30 PM at 
the following address: 

LIVE STREAM: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg.  

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.

Sincerely, 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
Joseph M. Cronin
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VARIANCE NOTIFICATION LIST
2263 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD

PROPERTY ADDRESS OWNER(S) OF RECORD STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE & ZIP
2247 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD JAMES & JOANNE MOORE 2247 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
2251 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD PATRICIE BURKE LEIBACH 2251 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
2255 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD PATRICK & LORA CONNELLY 2255 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
2259 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD ROBERT & VICTORIA HULETT 4215 HEYWARD PL INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250
2267 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD CHRISTOPHER & KRISTEN MORTONSON 4324 CENTRAL AVE WESTERN SPRINGS IL 60558
2271 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD HOWARD MINTZ LIVING TRUST & STEPHANIE MINTZ LIVING TRUST 2271 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
2275 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD CARL & DONNA KERN 2275 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
2279 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD LANCE MION & PATRICIA HOLLOMAN PO BOX 1010 EAST QUOGUE, NY 11942
4029 BRIDLE TRAIL DRIVE JUDY STEVENS TRUST 203 LELAND ROAD BREWSTER, MA 02631
LAKE / AMENITY VILLAGE AT SEABROOK PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 3690 BOHICKET ROAD, STE 1-A JOHNS ISLAND, SC 29455
SIPOA SEABROOK ISLAND PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 1202 LANDFALL WAY SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
REGIME VILLAGE AT SEABROOK PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION * DUPLICATE
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Public Hearing Notice:  
USPS Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #15 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #16 
 

As-Built Drawing for Lot A-18 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 174 – 3056 Seabrook Village Drive 
  

MEETING DATE: June 11, 2021 
 

Variance Application #174 
Applicants: Mark & Lynette Smith (Owners) 
Address: 3056 Seabrook Village Drive 
Tax Map Number: 147-00-00-070 
Zoning District: PUD / MF Multi-Family Residential 
Code Section(s): Ord. 2020-01, Sec. 2 (Village at Seabrook PUD) - The minimum rear yard 

setback requirement shall be 25 feet from the rear property line… 
Variance Request: To allow a covered porch on a proposed single-family residence to 

encroach approximately 6.3 feet into the required 25-foot rear yard 
setback 

  
Overview 
 
The Town has received a variance application from Mark and Lynette Smith, the owners of 
Charleston County Tax Map # 147-00-00-070 (hereafter, the “Applicants”). The Applicants are 
requesting a variance to allow a covered porch on a proposed single-family residence to encroach 
approximately 6.3 feet into the required 25-foot rear yard setback. The proposed residence will be 
located at 3056 Seabrook Village Drive (Block 58, Lot B-12).  
 
The subject property is currently vacant. According to Charleston County tax records, the 
Applicants purchased the property in December 2020. The property is currently zoned Planned 
Unit Development (PUD)/Multi-Family Subdistrict, and a single-family residence is a permitted use 
by-right pursuant to the Village at Seabrook PUD. 
 
The PUD ordinance for the Village at Seabrook was last amended on February 25, 2020 (Ord. 2020-
01). The PUD requires a minimum setback of 15 feet from the rear property line for open decks 
and 25 feet for all other structures, including porches. At its closest point, the proposed porch will 
be located approximately 18.7 feet from the rear property line.  
 

Code Reference: 
 

a. Ord. 2020-01, Sec. 2 (Village at Seabrook PUD) 
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1. Rear Yard Setbacks: The minimum rear yard setback requirement shall be 
25 feet from the rear property line; provided, however: 
 

a. For lots abutting an open space area (lake, lagoon, golf course, trail, 
etc.), an uncovered deck may encroach no more than 10 feet into 
the required rear yard setback;  

 
b. For pie-shaped lots that do not have a defined rear property line 

from which to apply a rear yard setback, the rear yard setback shall 
be measured from the point where the side property lines intersect 
at the rear of the property; and 

 
c. Pursuant to Section 7.60.10.10 of the DSO, corner lots are defined 

to have two front yards and two side yards. Therefore, a rear yard 
setback shall not be required for any corner lot. 

 
Aside from the encroachment of the porch into the rear yard setback, the proposed home will 
comply with all other setback requirements.  
 
In order to allow for construction of the proposed residence, the Applicants are requesting the 
following variance from the requirements of the DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER PUD VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Rear Yard Setback 25 feet 
(Ord. 2020-01, § 2) 

Reduce the rear yard setback 
requirement from 25 feet to 
approximately 18.7 feet (6.3-

foot encroachment) 
 
In their application, the Applicants are requesting relief from the rear yard setback requirement 
for the following reasons: 
 

a) There are several grand trees on the property which have resulted in the home being 
moved further toward the rear of the lot; and 
 

b) The encroachment will be situated along the shared property line with the Village’s 
common open space. 

 
Staff Comments 
 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of, or in opposition to, a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
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In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 
 

 The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the Applicants and reviewed by the Board on June 11, 2021. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 

 
 The Applicants shall prepare and submit to the Zoning Administrator an as-built survey 

prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (or within 30 days of passing the final 
inspection if no Certificate of Occupancy is required). The as-built survey shall be 
prepared and stamped by a professional land surveyor who is qualified to perform such 
services in the State of South Carolina.  
 

 The variance shall expire on June 11, 2021 (two years from the date of approval) if the 
Applicants fail to obtain a building permit on or before that date. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

 

Joseph M. Croni
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Criteria for Review 
 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 
and 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 
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Attachments 
 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 
1  Variance Application  p. 78‐81 
2  Site Plan & Architectural Drawings  p. 82‐89 
3  Village at Seabrook PUD (Ord. 2020‐01)  p. 90‐98 
4  Subdivision Plat (2001)  p. 99‐101 
5  Property Photos  p. 102‐109 
6  Zoning Map  p. 110‐111 
7  Aerial Image  p. 112‐113 
8  FEMA Base Flood Elevations  p. 114‐115 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 116‐121 
10  Property Information Card  p. 122‐123 
11  Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners  p. 124‐125 
12  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 126‐127 
13  Public Hearing Notice – USPS Certified Mail Receipts  p. 128‐129 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 130‐131 
15  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 132‐133 

 
Other Information 
‐‐  None  ‐‐  

 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 
16a  Correspondence from SIPOA ARC (04‐19‐2021)  p. 134‐135 
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Variance Application 
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Variance Application (Rev. 0 /20 ) Page 1 of 3 

TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
(843) 768-9121

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

Any applicant seeking a variance from the zoning requirements of the Town of Seabrook Island’s Development 
Standards Ordinance (hereafter, the “DSO”) must submit a written application, along with a $ 0.00 application fee
and all required supplemental information. Applications must be typed or written legibly in ink. Please attach an 
additional sheet of paper if more space is needed. If you need assistance filling out this application form, please 
contact the Zoning Administrator by phone at (843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.  

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Please provide information regarding the property which is subject to the variance request. 
Property Address 
Tax Map Number Block Lot 
Lot Size (Square Feet) 
Is this property subject to an OCRM critical line? (eg. Marsh or Beachfront Lots) Yes No 
Is this property subject to private restrictions or covenants? (eg. SIPOA or regime) Yes No 

2. APPLICANT(S)
Please provide information regarding the individual(s) who is (are) submitting the variance request. 
Applicant Name(s) 
Applicant Address 
Applicant Phone Number 
Applicant Email Address 
If the Applicant is NOT an owner of the property, what 
is the relationship to the Property Owner(s)? 

3. PROPERTY OWNER(S)
If the pplicant(s) is (are) NOT the property owner(s), please provide information  the property owner(s).
Owner Name(s) 
Owner Mailing Address 
Owner Phone Number 
Owner Email Address 
Designation of Agent (Required if the Applicant  is  NOT a Property Owner): I (we) hereby designate and

the named Applicant(s) as my (our) agent(s) to represent me (us) in this application.

Owner Signature(s) 
Date 

Date 

4. CERTIFICATION
Under penalty of perjury, I (we) hereby certify that the information contained in this application, including all 
supplemental materials, is true and accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge. 

Applicant Signature(s) 
Date 

Date 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Filed: Variance Application #: Hearing Date: 

3056 Seabrook Village Drive   AKA Lot B12
 170-00 00 070
7,330 sq ft

79



Variance Application (Rev. 0 ) Page 2 of 3 

5. VARIANCE REQUEST

A. Please provide a brief description of the proposed scope of work:

B. In order to complete the proposed scope of work, the Applicant(s) is (are) requesting a variance from the
following requirement(s) of the town’s DSO:

1) DSO Section Reference(s):

2) DSO Requirement(s):

C. The application of the zoning requirements of the town’s DSO will result in unnecessary hardship, and the
standards for a variance set by State Law and the DSO are met by the following facts:

1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this particular piece of property as
follows:

2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:

3) Because of these conditions, the application of the zoning requirements to this particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:

4) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons:

The problem is that we have several “grand trees” that we are not allowed to remove due to conservation 

restrictions.  This restriction has us moving the house to a location just feet back.  

The placement of the house to accommodate all set back regulations.

Attached plot plan. This lot has more Grand trees than all the other lots.
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Village at Seabrook PUD (Ord. 2020-01) 
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Date: 5/10/2021

´
0 40 8020 ft

Author: Charleston County SC

3056 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE
1 inch = 39 feet

Note: The Charleston County makes every effort possible to produce the most accurate information. The layers contained in the map service are for information

purposes only. The Charleston County makes no warranty, express or implied, nor any guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness

of any of the information provided. The County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties. The reader agrees to hold harmless the Charleston County

for any cause of action and costs associated with any causes of action which may arise as a consequence of the County providing this information.
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_̂̀ â b cde_c d̀fghbij dkkh̀hjbdegl̂ jl_̂ m̀ghbij l̂ hb̀n o p q r

�����
�


 
 



 


������� ����
��������
�����4
������ ����
��������
1���
������ ��������
��������
������

�����
2������
������ ������Z� �������
Z�

�LP@O@NDFBDGF
�GC@O

123



 

 
 

 

 

ATTACHMENT #11 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Letter to Neighboring Property Owners 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

TO: Neighboring Property Owners 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 3056 Seabrook Village Drive (Variance #174) 
  

DATE: May 11, 2021 
 

Dear Property Owner: 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owners of 3056 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE have 
requested a VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance 
(DSO). The purpose of the variance request is TO ALLOW A COVERED PORCH ON A PROPOSED SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE TO ENCROACH APPROXIMATELY 6.3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 25-FOOT REAR YARD 
SETBACK. A copy of the variance application is enclosed for your information. 

The Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a VIRTUAL PUBLIC HEARING on the variance 
request at the date and time listed below. This notification is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 
20.70.40 of the DSO. 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  FRI. JUNE 11, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING TIME: 2:30 PM
PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

For information on how to submit a public comment during (or prior to) the Virtual Public Hearing, please 
refer to the attached Public Hearing Notice.  

The Virtual Public Hearing will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning at 2:30 PM at 
the following address: 

LIVE STREAM: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg.  

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org. 

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
Joseph M. Cronin
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Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners
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VARIANCE NOTIFICATION LIST
2263 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD

PROPERTY ADDRESS OWNER(S) OF RECORD STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE & ZIP
3045 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE BERNARD FULK ET AL 3333 MAYBANK HWY JOHNS ISLAND, SC 29455
3048 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE MARY BETH HIBBARD REVOCABLE TRUST 3048 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
3049 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE EDWARD & KIMBERLY PALMIERI 152 HAZELWOOD DRIVE CRANBERRY TWP, PA 16066
3052 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE ANTHONY & WENDY WALKER 705 DREW AVE FORT MILL, SC 29455
3053 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE MHA DESIGN LLC 101 HIGH HAMMOCK VILLAS SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
3060 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE NRUCE & KIMBERLY MUENTER 6414 MOORINGS POINT CIR APT 2 LAKEWOOD RANCH, FL 34202
3064 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE CARMINE DEGENNARY REVOCABLE TRUST 2207 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
SIPOA SEABROOK ISLAND PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 1202 LANDFALL WAY SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455
LAKE / AMENITY VILLAGE AT SEABROOK PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 3690 BOHICKET ROAD, STE 1-A JOHNS ISLAND, SC 29455
LAKE HOUSE / OPEN SPACE SEABROOK ISLAND PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION * DUPLICATE
REGIME VILLAGE AT SEABROOK PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION * DUPLICATE
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Public Hearing Notice:  
USPS Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #16a 
 

Correspondence from SIPOA ARC  
(04-19-2021) 
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1202 Landfall Way  Johns Island, SC  29455  843-725-1560  kburrell@sipoa.org 

 
 
April 19, 2021 
 
Joseph M. Cronin    VIA email:  jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC  29455 
 
 Re:  Block 58 Lots 12 – 3056 Seabrook Village Drive / New Construction Encroachment 
 
Dear Mr. Cronin: 
 
It is my understanding that a variance request has been submitted to the Town of Seabrook Island 
Board of Zoning Appeals relating to the proposed encroachment into the rear setback of this property.  
While the SIPOA ARC has not yet reviewed these plans, the ARC is aware of the owners’ desire to 
construct a new residence on this property.   
 
Please contact me if you need any additional information. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 
Katrina Burrell, CMCA, AMS 
Director of Administration and Architectural Review 
 
cc:   M. Smith via email 
 The Village at Seabrook via email 

B58 L12 – 3056 Seabrook Village Drive (Master File) 
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